

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF KANSAS  
KANSAS CITY DIVISION

**M.B.** and **S.E.** through their next friend )  
Katharyn McIntyre, **R.M.** through his next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **C.A.** through his next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **E.B.** through his next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **J.P.** through her next )  
friend Allan Hazlett, **Z.Z.** through her next )  
friend Ashley Thorne, and **M.A.** through his )  
next friend Ashley Thorne, for themselves and )  
those similarly situated, )

**Plaintiffs,** )

v. )

**Laura Howard** in her official capacity as )  
Kansas Department for Children and Families )  
Secretary, **Dr. Lee A. Norman** in his official )  
capacity as Kansas Department of Health and )  
Environment Secretary, and **Laura** )  
**Howard** in her official capacity as Kansas )  
Department for Aging and Disability Services )  
Secretary, )

**Defendants.** )

Case No. 2:18-cv-02617-DDC-GEB

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL**  
**APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION**  
**SETTLEMENT AND**  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN**  
**SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. BRIEF OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION ..... 2

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 4

III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CONFIRMED. .... 6

    A. THE CLASS SATISFIES EACH REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23(A)..... 6

        1. The Class satisfies the numerosity requirement..... 7

        2. The Class satisfies the commonality requirement. .... 7

        3. The Class satisfies the typicality requirement. .... 8

        4. The Class satisfies the adequacy requirement. .... 8

    B. THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(2)..... 9

IV. THE CLASS HAS BEEN PROVIDED NOTICE AS DIRECTED BY THE COURT. .... 10

V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 12

    A. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WAS FAIRLY AND HONESTLY NEGOTIATED. .... 13

    B. SERIOUS QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT EXIST. .... 14

    C. THE VALUE OF IMMEDIATE RECOVERY OUTWEIGHS THE MERE POSSIBILITY OF RELIEF. .... 15

    D. THE PARTIES BELIEVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 16

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591, 625 (1997).....   | 8        |
| <i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> ,<br>465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972) .....  | 13       |
| <i>Bailes v. Lineage Logistics, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 15-CV-02457-DDC-TJJ, 2016 WL 7242501 (D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2016).....                   | 1        |
| <i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020) .....          | 13       |
| <i>D.G. ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> ,<br>594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....  | 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....   | 13       |
| <i>Geiger v. Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14-2378, 2015 WL 4523806 (D. Kan. July 27, 2015) ..... | 13       |
| <i>Hershey v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>2012 WL 5306260, No. 07-1300-JTM (D. Kan. Oct. 26, 2012) .....                           | 13       |
| <i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> ,<br>354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) .....   | 6        |
| <i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....                                   | 15       |
| <i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....   | 6, 15    |
| <i>In re Toys R Us Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....   | 13       |
| <i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> ,<br>741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984) .....  | 12       |
| <i>Marcus v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....  | 16, 17   |
| <i>Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.</i> ,<br>302 F.R.D. 600 (D. Kan. 2014) .....  | 7        |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 17-2142, 2018 WL 4257712 (D. Kan. Sept. 5, 2018).....                          | 8        |
| <i>Rutter &amp; Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) .....  | 12       |
| <i>Saunders v. Berks Credit and Collections, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. CIV. 00-3477, 2002 WL 1497374 (E.D. Pa. July 11, 2002) .....          | 17       |
| <i>Shook v. Board of County Comm’rs of County of El Paso</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 10       |
| <i>Trief v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> ,<br>840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....   | 17       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

**Cases (cont.)**

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 7

*Zapata v. IBP, Inc.*,  
167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996) ..... 7

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2242 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21 (2004) ..... 6
